2 conveying to the Petitioners the decision to 

allow them to continue the distributorship for 5 (five) draws 

per day out of the 8 (eight) draws earlier allotted to the 

Petitioners. This was with 5% incremental increase per annum 

and the Minimum Assured Revenue was placed at Rs.52,000/- 

(Rupees fifty two thousand) only, per draw. This was accepted 

by the Petitioners vide letter dated 08.10.2018. However, 

following this circumstance, the Respondent No. 2 issued  

letter dated 27.10.2018 intimating the Petitioners that the 

State Government had decided to invite Expression of Interest

[...]

by the Petitioners before the Respondent No. 2. The letter 

dated 24.09.2018 offered the Petitioners continuation of 

distributorship of 5 (five) instead of the 8 (eight) Online 

Lotteries per day setting out new terms and conditions viz. the 

Minimum Assured Revenue was to be Rs.52,000/- (Rupees 

fifty two thousand) only per draw with 5% incremental 

increase per annum.  

12. The impugned letter dated 27.10.2018 specifically states 

as follows; 

“... In regard to this, it is to inform you 
that the State Government has now decided to 

invite Expression of Interest through Open